changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue
or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency).

	 The Group has transactional exposures arising from sales that are denominated in foreign currencies.
The foreign currency in which these transactions are denominated is mainly United States Dollars
(“USD”).

	 The Group holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. The other financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies includes trade
receivables and trade payables.

	 At the reporting date, the Group’s cash and bank balances denominated in USD amounted to
RM3,032,981  (2017: RM6,287,414). Approximately 36% (2017: 31%) of the Group’s gross trade
receivables is denominated in USD.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table illustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate at the reporting date against RM, assuming
all other variables remain unchanged.

						I   ncrease/(decrease)
						   in Group’s profit
						   before tax
								   2018 	  2017
								   RM 	  RM

			   USD strengthened by 3% (2017: 3%)			   670,000 	  522,000
			   USD weakened by 3% (2017: 3%)				   (670,000)	  (522,000)

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

104 ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD 389769-M

33.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

	 (b)	C redit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and
financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.